PAYROLL DEDUCTION CODES - 7/1/2010

PRE-TAX DEDUCTIONS: Deducted before Federal, State, and Social Security taxes are
computed. NOT included in taxable wages reported on W-2.

POST-TAX DEDUCTIONS: Deducted after Federal, State, and Social Security taxes are
computed. ARE included in taxable wages reported on W-2.

Deduction Originating
Code Short Description Long Description Department
D6B DENTAL D6 QUALITY CARE DENTAL BW BENEFITS
D6M DENTAL D6 QUALITY CARE DENTAL MO BENEFITS
D6P DENTAL DENTAL -PART TIME

DOP DENTAL DENTAL OPT OUT BENEFITS
DWV DNTL-WAV DENTAL -PART TIME WAIVER OUT BENEFITS
FSD DCAP FLEX SPEND/DEPEND CARE ASSIST BENEFITS
FSM MCAP FLEX SPEND/MED CARE ASSIST PLA BENEFITS
HAB HAILBW BS HEALTH ALLIANCE ILLINOIS BW BENEFITS
HAM HAILMN BS HEALTH ALLIANCE ILLINOIS MN BENEFITS
HHB HABW HEALTH ALLIANCE MED BW BENEFITS
HHB HHM HEALTH ALLIANCE MED MN BENEFITS
HIB HMOILB BY HMO ILLINOIS BW BENEFITS
HIM HMOILM BY HMO ILLINOIS MN BENEFITS
HLB HLOAPB HEALTH LINK OAP BW BENEFITS
HLM HL OAP M HEALTH LINK OAP MN BENEFITS
HOB OSF BW HUMANA HEALTH PLAN BW BENEFITS
HOM OSF MN HUMANA HEALTH PLAN MN BENEFITS
HOP HOP HEALTH OPT OUT BENEFITS
HPB PC BW PERSONAL CARE MED BW BENEFITS
HPM PC MN PERSONAL CARE MED MN BENEFITS
HQB QQ MED BW D3 QUALITY CARE MED BW BENEFITS
HQM QQ MED M D3 QUALITY CARE MED MO BENEFITS
HWB OSFQ BW HUMANA WINNEBAGO BW BENEFITS
HWM OSFQ MN HUMANA WINNEBAGO MN BENEFITS
HWV EMPL MED HEALTH- PART TIME WAIVER OUT BENEFITS
PR3 PARK3PMT PARKING DED OVER 3 PAY PERIODS UNIV POLICE
PRK PARKING PARKING DED UNIV POLICE
L1B ST LIFE 1B C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 1X- BW BENEFITS
L1IM ST LIFE 1M C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 1X - MO BENEFITS
L2B ST LIFE 2B C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 2X- BW BENEFITS
L2M ST LIFE 2M C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 2X - MO BENEFITS
L3B ST LIFE 3B C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 3X- BW BENEFITS
L3M ST LIFE 3M C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 3X - MO BENEFITS
L4B ST LIFE 4B C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 4X- BW BENEFITS
L4M ST LIFE 4M C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 4X - MO BENEFITS
L5B ST LIFE 5B C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 5X- BW BENEFITS
L5M ST LIFE 5M C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 5X - MO BENEFITS
L6B ST LIFE 6B C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 6X -BW BENEFITS
L6M STLIF6M C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 6X-MO BENEFITS
L7B STLIF7B C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 7X-BW BENEFITS
L7M STLIF7M C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 7X-MO BENEFITS
L8B STLIF8B C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 8X-BW BENEFITS



L8M

RP
RS
RS1
RS2
RS3
RS4
RT

TD1
TD2
TD3

TO1
T02
TO3
TO4
TOS
TO6
TO7
TO8
T09
T10
T11
T12
T13
T14
T15
T16
T17
T18
T19
T20
T21

POST-TAX:

PTD
PTH

AlB
A1M
A2B
A2M
A3B
A3M
A4B
A4M
ABB
ABM

LBB
LBM
LCB
LCM
LSB
LSM

STLIF8M

SURS-PRT
SURS-SM
SURS-BB
SURS-BB
SURS-BB
SURS-BB
SURS-TRD

DCOMP
DCOMSS
DCOMP%

AMEX-PCT
ING-PCT
VALC-PCT
FID-PCT
AMFN-PCT
TIAA-PCT
AMEX-FLT
ING-FLT
VALC-FLT
FID-FLT
AMFN-FLT
TIAA - FLT
TSA - LIN%
TSA - LNF
TSA - TRA%
TSA - TRAF
TSA - LEG%
TSA - LEGF
TSA - EQ%
TSA EQFL
MET LIFE

PSTTXDNT
PSTTXHLT

STADD
STADD
STADD
STADD
STADD
STADD
STADD
STADD
STADD
STADD

STLIFBAS
STLIFBAS
CHLDLIFE
CHLDLIFE
SPLIFE
SPLIFE

C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 8X-MO

SURS-PORTABLE
SURS-SELF MANAGED
SURS BUYBACK
SURS BUYBACK
SURS BUYBACK
SURS BUYBACK
SURS-TRADITIONAL

DEFERRED COMPENSATION

DEFERRED COMPENSTATION- ALT SS
DEFERRED COMPENSATION - PERCENT

AMERIPRISE-PCT
ING-PCT

VALIC-PCT
FIDELITY-PCT
AMERICAN FUND-PCT
TIAA CREF-PCT
AMERIPRISE-FLAT
ING-FLT

VALIC-FLT
FIDELITY-FLT
AMERICAN FUND-FLAT
TIAA CREF-FLAT

TSA- LINCOLN NAT'L %
TSA- LINCOLN NAT'L FLAT
TSA- TRAVELERS - %
TSA- MET LIFE (TRAVELERS) FLAT
TSA- LEGENDS %

TSA- LEGENDS FLAT
TSA - EQUITABLE - %
TSA- EQUITABLE - FLAT
TSA- MET LIFE

POST TAX DENTAL
POST TAX HEALTH

C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC + 1X BW
C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC = 1X MO
C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC + 2X BW
C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC = 2X MO
C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC + 3X BW
C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC = 3X MO
C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC + 4X BW
C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC =4X MO
C9 STATE BASIC AD AND D BW

C9 STATE BASIC AD AND D MO

C9 STATE BASIC LIFE BW
C9 STATE BASIC LIFE MO
C9 STATE CHILD LIFE BW
C9 STATE CHILD LIFE MO
C9 STATE SPOUSE LIFE BW
C9 STATE SPOUSE LIFE MO

BENEFITS

BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS

BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS

BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS

BENEFITS
BENEFITS

BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS

BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS



Cco1
Cco02
Co03
co4
CO05
CO06
co7
Co8
C10
Cc1
C12
C13
Cl4
C15
Cle6
C17
C18
C19
C20
Cc21
C22
C23
C24

GO1
GO02

MO01
MO02
MO03
MO04
MO05
MO6
M08
MI2
MI3
Mi4
MI5
MI6
MI7
MI8

uo1
uoz2
uo3
uo4
uo5
uo6
uo7
uos8
uo9
u10
ull
Uiz
u13
ui4
UAS8

TAXES:

EIU FOUN
UNWYCO
UNWYCH
UNWYEF
UNWYKE
UNWYKN
UNWYMC
UNWYPA
UNNEGRO
GLBLIMP
ILWOMEN
COMMSH
SPOLYMP
PUBIINT
ACS
EARTH SH
AMER CHR
IND CHR
BLK UNTD
WAB VAL
ST L UNW
ART UNW
CHI UNW

GARNSH
TAXLEVY

ILEDLB
EIU-PAY
CHLD SUP
CHLD SuUpP
SOI OFST
ANNDUES
ACCREC
RELIASTA
METLIFE
OCEAN
PRUDLTD
SVGSBOND
ATHLETIC
MISC ADJ

IBOFT 26
PNTR 363
UPI COPE
CARP 347
UPI 4100
981 CLER
981- SRV
IBEW #146
PLMR/PFT
OP ENG
ROOFERS
FOP

NATL PPL
LABOR 159
IBEW #146

EIU FOUNDATION

UNITED WAY COLES COUNTY
UNITED WAY CHAMPAIGN COUNTY
UNITED WAY EFFINGHAM COUNTY
UNITED WAY KEWANEE COUNTY
UNITED WAY KNOX COUNTY
UNITED WAY MCLEAN COUNTY
UNITED WAY PARIS

UNITED NEGRO COLLEGE FUND
GLOBAL IMPACT

ILLINOIS WOMEN'S FUND FED
COMMUNITY SHARES OF ILLINOIS
SPECIAL OLYMPICS-IL

PUBLIC INTERESTS FUND- IL
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY
EARTH SHARE

AMERICAN CHARITIES

IND CHARITIES OF AMERICA
BLACK UNITED FUND

WABASH VALLEY UNITED WAY
GREATER ST LOUIS UNITED WAY
ARTHUR UNITED WAY

UNITED WAY OF METRO CHICAGO

GARNISHMENTS
TAX LEVY

IL EDUC LBR REL BD OBJCTR DUES
EIU-PAYMENT

CHILD SUPPORT-DISBURSEMENT
CHILD SUPPORT

STATE OF ILLINOIS OFFSET UNIT
EIU ANNUITANTS ASSOCIATION DUE
RECEIVEABLE

RELIASTAR

METLIFE

OCEAN CONSULTING ADANDD
PRUDENTIAL LT DISABILITY
SAVINGS BOND

ATHLETIC TICKETS
MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENT

TEAMSTERS LOCAL #26
PAINTERS AND AP TR #363
UPI 4100 COPE
CARPENTERS/JOINERS #347
UPI 4100

AFSCME 981 CLERICAL
AFSCME 981 SERVICE

IBEW #146
PLUMBERS/PIPEFITTERS#149
OPERATING ENGINEERS
ROOFERS #97

POLICE

NATL PEOPLE #981
LABORER'S LOCAL 159

IBEW #146, FAIR SHARE EXTRA

FOUNDATION

ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
ANNUAL SECA DRIVE

PAYROLL
PAYROLL

UNION REP
PAYROLL
PAYROLL
PAYROLL
PAYROLL
UNION REP
PAYROLL
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
BENEFITS
PAYROLL
ATHLETICS
PAYROLL

UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
UNION REP
PAYROLL



X19
XEI
XFD
XMC
XNR
XS9
XSE
XSS
XST

FED TAX
EIC

FED TX
MEDICARE
FED TAX
ST TAX

ST TAX
OASDI

ST TAX

NEA FEBERAL TAX FD 19

ADVANCED EARNED INCOME CREDIT
FEDERAL TAX

MEDICARE TAX

NRA FEDERAL TAX NR19

NRA STATE TAX NRA NON EXEMPT
NRA IL STATE EXEMPT

SOCIAL SECURITY TAX

STATE TAX - ILLINOIS

PAYROLL
PAYROLL
PAYROLL
PAYROLL
PAYROLL
PAYROLL
PAYROLL
PAYROLL
PAYROLL



