PAYROLL DEDUCTION CODES - 7/1/2010

PRE-TAX DEDUCTIONS: Deducted before Federal, State, and Social Security taxes are computed. NOT included in taxable wages reported on W-2.

POST-TAX DEDUCTIONS: Deducted after Federal, State, and Social Security taxes are computed. ARE included in taxable wages reported on W-2.

Deduction Code	Short Description	Long Description	Originating Department
PRE-TAX:	7		
	→		
D6B	DENTAL	D6 QUALITY CARE DENTAL BW	BENEFITS
D6M	DENTAL	D6 QUALITY CARE DENTAL MO	BENEFITS
D6P	DENTAL	DENTAL ORT OUT	DENIEEITO
DOP	DENTAL	DENTAL PART TIME WANTER OUT	BENEFITS
DWV	DNTL-WAV	DENTAL -PART TIME WAIVER OUT	BENEFITS
FSD	DCAP	FLEX SPEND/DEPEND CARE ASSIST	BENEFITS
FSM	MCAP	FLEX SPEND/MED CARE ASSIST PLA	BENEFITS
HAB	HAILBW	BS HEALTH ALLIANCE ILLINOIS BW	BENEFITS
HAM	HAILMN	BS HEALTH ALLIANCE ILLINOIS MN	BENEFITS
HHB	HABW	HEALTH ALLIANCE MED BW	BENEFITS
HHB	HHM	HEALTH ALLIANCE MED MN	BENEFITS
HIB	HMOILB	BY HMO ILLINOIS BW	BENEFITS
HIM	HMOILM	BY HMO ILLINOIS MN	BENEFITS
HLB	HLOAPB	HEALTH LINK OAP BW	BENEFITS
HLM	HL OAP M	HEALTH LINK OAP MN	BENEFITS
HOB	OSF BW	HUMANA HEALTH PLAN BW	BENEFITS
HOM	OSF MN	HUMANA HEALTH PLAN MN	BENEFITS
HOP	HOP	HEALTH OPT OUT	BENEFITS
HPB	PC BW	PERSONAL CARE MED BW	BENEFITS
HPM	PC MN	PERSONAL CARE MED MN	BENEFITS
HQB	QQ MED BW	D3 QUALITY CARE MED BW	BENEFITS
HQM	QQ MED M	D3 QUALITY CARE MED MO	BENEFITS
HWB	OSFQ BW	HUMANA WINNEBAGO BW	BENEFITS
HWM	OSFQ MN	HUMANA WINNEBAGO MN	BENEFITS
HWV	EMPL MED	HEALTH- PART TIME WAIVER OUT	BENEFITS
PR3	PARK3PMT	PARKING DED OVER 3 PAY PERIODS	UNIV POLICE
PRK	PARKING	PARKING DED	UNIV POLICE
L1B	ST LIFE 1B	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 1X- BW	BENEFITS
L1M	ST LIFE 1M	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 1X - MO	BENEFITS
L2B	ST LIFE 2B	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 2X- BW	BENEFITS
L2M	ST LIFE 2M	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 2X - MO	BENEFITS
L3B	ST LIFE 3B	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 3X- BW	BENEFITS
L3M	ST LIFE 3M	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 3X - MO	BENEFITS
L4B	ST LIFE 4B	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 4X- BW	BENEFITS
L4M	ST LIFE 4M	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 4X - MO	BENEFITS
L5B	ST LIFE 5B	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 5X- BW	BENEFITS
L5M	ST LIFE 5M	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 5X - MO	BENEFITS
L6B	ST LIFE 6B	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 6X -BW	BENEFITS
L6M	STLIF6M	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 6X-MO	BENEFITS
L7B	STLIF7B	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 7X-BW	BENEFITS
L7M	STLIF7M	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 7X-MO	BENEFITS
L8B	STLIF8B	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 8X-BW	BENEFITS

L8M	STLIF8M	C9 STATE OPTIONAL LIFE 8X-MO	BENEFITS
RP RS RS1 RS2 RS3 RS4 RT	SURS-PRT SURS-SM SURS-BB SURS-BB SURS-BB SURS-BB SURS-TRD	SURS-PORTABLE SURS-SELF MANAGED SURS BUYBACK SURS BUYBACK SURS BUYBACK SURS BUYBACK SURS BUYBACK SURS BUYBACK	BENEFITS BENEFITS BENEFITS BENEFITS BENEFITS BENEFITS BENEFITS
TD1 TD2 TD3	DCOMP DCOMSS DCOMP%	DEFERRED COMPENSATION DEFERRED COMPENSTATION- ALT SS DEFERRED COMPENSATION - PERCENT	BENEFITS BENEFITS BENEFITS
T01 T02 T03 T04 T05 T06 T07 T08 T09 T10 T11 T12 T13 T14 T15 T16 T17 T18 T19 T20 T21	AMEX-PCT ING-PCT VALC-PCT FID-PCT AMFN-PCT TIAA-PCT AMEX-FLT ING-FLT VALC-FLT FID-FLT AMFN-FLT TIAA - FLT TSA - LIN% TSA - LNF TSA - TRAF TSA - LEG% TSA - LEGF TSA - EQ% TSA EQFL MET LIFE	AMERIPRISE-PCT ING-PCT VALIC-PCT FIDELITY-PCT AMERICAN FUND-PCT TIAA CREF-PCT AMERIPRISE-FLAT ING-FLT VALIC-FLT FIDELITY-FLT AMERICAN FUND-FLAT TIAA CREF-FLAT TSA- LINCOLN NAT'L % TSA- LINCOLN NAT'L FLAT TSA- TRAVELERS - % TSA- MET LIFE (TRAVELERS) FLAT TSA- LEGENDS % TSA- LEGENDS FLAT TSA - EQUITABLE - % TSA- EQUITABLE - FLAT TSA- MET LIFE	BENEFITS
POST-TAX	:		

PTD	PSTTXDNT	POST TAX DENTAL	BENEFITS
PTH	PSTTXHLT	POST TAX HEALTH	BENEFITS
A1B	STADD	C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC + 1X BW	BENEFITS
A1M	STADD	C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC = 1X MO	BENEFITS
A2B	STADD	C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC + 2X BW	BENEFITS
A2M	STADD	C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC = 2X MO	BENEFITS
A3B	STADD	C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC + 3X BW	BENEFITS
A3M	STADD	C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC = 3X MO	BENEFITS
A4B	STADD	C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC + 4X BW	BENEFITS
A4M	STADD	C9 STATE ADANDD BASIC = 4X MO	BENEFITS
ABB	STADD	C9 STATE BASIC AD AND D BW	BENEFITS
ABM	STADD	C9 STATE BASIC AD AND D MO	BENEFITS
LBB	STLIFBAS	C9 STATE BASIC LIFE BW	BENEFITS
LBM	STLIFBAS	C9 STATE BASIC LIFE MO	BENEFITS
LCB	CHLDLIFE	C9 STATE CHILD LIFE BW	BENEFITS
LCM	CHLDLIFE	C9 STATE CHILD LIFE MO	BENEFITS
LSB	SPLIFE	C9 STATE SPOUSE LIFE BW	BENEFITS
LSM	SPLIFE	C9 STATE SPOUSE LIFE MO	BENEFITS

C01	EIU FOUN	EIU FOUNDATION	FOUNDATION
C02	UNWYCO	UNITED WAY COLES COUNTY	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C03	UNWYCH	UNITED WAY CHAMPAIGN COUNTY	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C04	UNWYEF	UNITED WAY EFFINGHAM COUNTY	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C05	UNWYKE	UNITED WAY KEWANEE COUNTY	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C06	UNWYKN	UNITED WAY KNOX COUNTY	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C07	UNWYMC	UNITED WAY MCLEAN COUNTY	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C08	UNWYPA	UNITED WAY PARIS	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C10	UNNEGRO	UNITED NEGRO COLLEGE FUND	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C11	GLBLIMP	GLOBAL IMPACT	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C12	ILWOMEN	ILLINOIS WOMEN'S FUND FED	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C13	COMMSH	COMMUNITY SHARES OF ILLINOIS	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C14	SPOLYMP	SPECIAL OLYMPICS-IL	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C15	PUBIINT	PUBLIC INTERESTS FUND- IL	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C16	ACS	AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C17	EARTH SH	EARTH SHARE	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C18	AMER CHR	AMERICAN CHARITIES	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C19	IND CHR	IND CHARITIES OF AMERICA	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C20	BLK UNTD	BLACK UNITED FUND	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C21	WAB VAL	WABASH VALLEY UNITED WAY	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C22	ST L UNW	GREATER ST LOUIS UNITED WAY	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C23	ART UNW	ARTHUR UNITED WAY	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
C24	CHI UNW	UNITED WAY OF METRO CHICAGO	ANNUAL SECA DRIVE
G01	GARNSH	GARNISHMENTS	PAYROLL
G02	TAXLEVY	TAX LEVY	PAYROLL
		# FRUGUES SEL DE OBJOTE BUES	
M01	ILEDLB	IL EDUC LBR REL BD OBJCTR DUES	UNION REP
M02	EIU-PAY	EIU-PAYMENT	PAYROLL
M03	CHLD SUP	CHILD SUPPORT-DISBURSEMENT	PAYROLL
M04	CHLD SUP	CHILD SUPPORT	PAYROLL
M05	SOI OFST	STATE OF ILLINOIS OFFSET UNIT	PAYROLL
M06	ANNDUES	EIU ANNUITANTS ASSOCIATION DUE	UNION REP
M08	ACCREC	RECEIVEABLE	PAYROLL
MI2	RELIASTA	RELIASTAR	BENEFITS
MI3	METLIFE	METLIFE	BENEFITS
MI4	OCEAN	OCEAN CONSULTING ADANDD	BENEFITS
MI5	PRUDLTD	PRUDENTIAL LT DISABILITY	BENEFITS
MI6	SVGSBOND	SAVINGS BOND	PAYROLL
MI7	ATHLETIC	ATHLETIC TICKETS	ATHLETICS
MI8	MISC ADJ	MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENT	PAYROLL
U01	IBOFT 26	TEAMSTERS LOCAL #26	UNION REP
U02	PNTR 363	PAINTERS AND AP TR #363	UNION REP
U03	UPI COPE	UPI 4100 COPE	UNION REP
U04	CARP 347	CARPENTERS/JOINERS #347	UNION REP
U05	UPI 4100	UPI 4100	UNION REP
U06	981 CLER	AFSCME 981 CLERICAL	UNION REP
U07	981- SRV	AFSCME 981 SERVICE	UNION REP
U08	IBEW #146	IBEW #146	UNION REP
U09	PLMR/PFT	PLUMBERS/PIPEFITTERS#149	UNION REP
U10	OP ENG	OPERATING ENGINEERS	UNION REP
U11	ROOFERS	ROOFERS #97	UNION REP
U12	FOP	POLICE	UNION REP
U12 U13			
	NATL PPL	NATL PEOPLE #981	UNION REP
U14	LABOR 159	LABORER'S LOCAL 159	UNION REP
UA8	IBEW #146	IBEW #146, FAIR SHARE EXTRA	PAYROLL

X19	FED TAX	NEA FEBERAL TAX FD 19	PAYROLL
	. ==		
XEI	EIC	ADVANCED EARNED INCOME CREDIT	PAYROLL
XFD	FED TX	FEDERAL TAX	PAYROLL
XMC	MEDICARE	MEDICARE TAX	PAYROLL
XNR	FED TAX	NRA FEDERAL TAX NR19	PAYROLL
XS9	ST TAX	NRA STATE TAX NRA NON EXEMPT	PAYROLL
XSE	ST TAX	NRA IL STATE EXEMPT	PAYROLL
XSS	OASDI	SOCIAL SECURITY TAX	PAYROLL
XST	ST TAX	STATE TAX - ILLINOIS	PAYROLL